OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

Resolution Honoring the Distinguished Service of Anthony D. Yacobucci, P.E.

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2010, Anthony D. Yacobucci, P.E. began his service with the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission ("Commission") as a Staff Construction Engineer; and

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2014, Mr. Yacobucci was promoted to Chief Engineer, in which position he remained for the remainder of his distinguished career with the Commission; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure with the Commission, Mr. Yacobucci has been a proponent of the Commission's mission to be the industry leader in providing safe and efficient transportation services to our customers, communities, and partners; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Yacobucci was instrumental in the design, plan, and implementation process of the new Toll Collection System; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Yacobucci has been a highly regarded employee whose time with the Commission has served Ohio Turnpike motorists well; and

WHEREAS, the Commission wishes to formally acknowledge Mr. Yacobucci's distinguished service to the Commission and the traveling public; and

WHEREAS, the members and staff of the Commission wish to give formal and public recognition for the honorable, exceptionally dedicated, and effective service of Anthony D. Yacobucci, P.E.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission hereby acknowledges and expresses its gratitude to Anthony D. Yacobucci, P.E. for his nearly twelve years of dedicated service, and the Commission also considers that the people of the State of Ohio have been fortunate in receiving the unselfish services that he rendered; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Commission extends its best wishes to Mr. Yacobucci, his wife, and their children, and desires that Mr. Yacobucci have much success and well-being in all matters and activities that he shall undertake in the future; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Assistant Secretary-Treasurer be, and hereby he is, directed to send a certified copy of this Resolution to Mr. Yacobucci.

(Resolution No. 1-2022 adopted January 24, 2022)